HMBS Issuers may select, at their discretion, the timing and frequency of pooling 
Participations, so long as pooling requirements are met.

Section B.  Minimum Amount 
Effective Date:  2017-01-02

A Participation may be of any dollar amount, but there is a limit of nine-hundred and ninety-nine 
(999) Participations associated with a given HECM loan.

Section C.  Participation Identification Number 
Effective Date:  2017-01-02

The Issuer must assign to each Participation a unique three digit identification number 
appended as a suffix to the unique Ginnie Mae loan identifier.

[...]

Each issue of HMBS securities must be backed by a separate pool of Participations, each of which must comply with the following requirements:
	Section A.  Relationship to HECM Mortgage
	Section B.  Minimum Amount
	A Participation may be of any dollar amount, but there is a limit of nine-hundred and ninety-nine (999) Participations associated with a given HECM loan.

Section C.  Participation Identification Number
	The Issuer must assign to each Participation a unique three digit identification number appended as a suffix to the unique Ginnie Mae loan identifier.